

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BRIAN COOK, WARDEN,

Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS J. BARTON,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
CHRISTOPHER J. PAGAN
REPPER, PAGAN, COOK, LTD.
1501 First Avenue
Middletown, Ohio 45044
513.424.1823
cpagan@cinci.rr.com

Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pageii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. <i>Gary Henson provided the sole substantive evidence of Respondent's guilt</i>	2
B. <i>The quality of Henson's testimony was questionable</i>	4
C. <i>Lack of forensic evidence</i>	5
D. <i>Post-trial evidence raising further doubt about Barton's guilt</i>	5
E. <i>Postconviction proceedings</i>	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	7
I. The Sixth Circuit applied settled law in holding that the trial court did not issue a merits decision.....	7
II. Even if the trial court decided the <i>Brady</i> claim on procedural bar with an alternative-merits holding, the Sixth Circuit correctly found no merits adjudication because the Ohio Court of Appeals' later res-judicata decision: (i) stripped the alternative-merits decision of preclusive effect and (ii) barred AEDPA review of the trial decision because the Ohio Court of Appeals' state-law decision indicated disagreement with the trial court under Ohio law.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. Even if the trial court decided the <i>Brady</i> claim on procedural bar with an alternative-merits holding, the Sixth Circuit correctly applied the last-reasoned-decision rule (<i>i</i>) to confirm that the Ohio Supreme Court’s unexplained denial rested on default only, and (<i>ii</i>) to confirm that the Ohio Court of Appeals’ default decision rejected the alternative-merits holding on a state-law basis	16
IV. Even if the Sixth Circuit erred regarding the merits presumption, preclusion stripping, the higher court’s rejection of the lower merits discussion under state law, and the last-reasoned-decision rule, habeas relief was warranted because the trial court’s alternative-merits decision was contrary to established <i>Brady</i> law	19
V. This case represents a poor vehicle: its facts are unique and Ohio’s failure to adjudicate the <i>Brady</i> claim on the merits represents an exceptional failure that AEDPA remedies	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Barker v. Fleming</i> , 423 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2005)	15, 17
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Childers v. Floyd</i> , 736 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2013)	10, 11
<i>Clark v. Perez</i> , 510 F.3d 382 (2d Cir. 2008)	10, 11
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)....	7, 8, 10, 16
<i>Douglas v. Workman</i> , 560 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Hammond v. Hall</i> , 586 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2009)	14, 18
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	8, 9
<i>Jimenez v. Walker</i> , 458 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2006)	9, 10
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1088 (2013)	8
<i>Junta v. Thompson</i> , 615 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Katz v. Enzer</i> , 29 Ohio App.3d 118, 504 N.E.2d 427 (1985)	15
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 182 L.Ed.2d 398 (2012)	19
<i>Loden v. McCarty</i> , 778 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2015)	15, 18
<i>Loggins v. Thomas</i> , 654 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 130 S.Ct. 447 (2009)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Robinson v. Beard</i> , 762 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Robinson v. Louisiana</i> , 606 F. App'x 199 (5th Cir. 2015)	10, 11
<i>State ex rel. Gordon v. Barthalow</i> , 150 Ohio St. 499, 83 N.E.2d 393 (1948).....	9, 16
<i>State v. Johnston</i> , 39 Ohio St.3d 48, 529 N.E.2d 898 (1988)	5
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	14, 15
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	19
<i>Thomas v. Clements</i> , 797 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2015)	15, 18
<i>Thomas v. Clements</i> , 789 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Thomas v. Horn</i> , 570 F.3d 105 (3d Cir. 2009)	12, 13
<i>Walker v. Martin</i> , 562 U.S. 307 (2011)	8
<i>Walther v. Central Trust Co., N.A.</i> , 70 Ohio App.3d 26, 590 N.E.2d 375 (1990).....	15
<i>Williams v. Alabama</i> , 791 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2015)	13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	19
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991).....	8, 17, 18
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)*passim*

RULES

Ohio R. Crim. P. 33(A)(6).....6

Ohio R. Evid. 804(B)(3)3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 27 (1982)12

Brian R. Means, *Federal Habeas Manual: A
Guide To Federal Habeas Corpus Litigation*
(2012 Ed.)13
